date. Historical net tangible book value (deficit) per share represents the amount of its total tangible assets reduced by the amount of its total liabilities, divided by the total number of shares of common
stock outstanding. The effect of the conversion of the Series A, Series Seed, and issuance of shares pursuant to consulting agreements to the historical net tangible book value (deficit) is $1.96 per share
based upon shares of common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2023.

After giving effect to the Company’s sale of all of the 1,098,667 shares of common stock offered in this offering at a public offering price of $6.00 per share, issuance of 1,658,756 shares of common stock
from the mandatory conversion of the convertible notes, after deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and the Company’s estimated offering expenses, and paying the remainder of
the convertible notes, the Company’s pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31, 2023 would have been $2.9 million or $0.48 per share. This represents an immediate increase in net
tangible book value of $2.90 per share to the Company’s existing stockholders, and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $5.59 per share to new investors. The following table illustrates this
per share dilution:

Assumed public offering price per share   $ 6.00

Historical net tangible value (deficit) per share as of March 31, 2023   $ (4.45)
Increase per share attributable to the conversion of preferred stock and stock issuances   $ 1.96
Pro forma deficiency in net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2023, before giving effect to this offering   $ (2.49)
Increase attributable to new investors in this offering   $ 2.90
As adjusted, net tangible book value per share after the offering   $ 0.41
Dilution per share to new investors in this offering   $ 5.59

If the Underwriter’s over-allotment option to purchase additional shares and/or warrants from the Company is exercised in full, and based on the assumed public offering price of $6.00 per share, the pro
forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering would be $0.55 per share, the increase in as adjusted net tangible book value per share to existing stockholders would be $3.04 per
share and the dilution to new investors purchasing shares in this offering would be $5.45 per share.

The number of shares of common stock outstanding is based on 1,963,322 shares of common stock issued and outstanding as of March 31, 2023, and excludes the following: